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November 10, 2015

Chevron Environmental Management Company
Attention: Mr. Daryl Pressler

145 South State College Boulevard, Suite 500
Brea, CA 92821

[Via email only] (DarylPressler@chevron.com)

Dear Mr. Pressler:

CLOSURE DENIAL REVIEW FOR PETROLEUM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CASE,
CHEVRON #9-0456, 1940 EAST KATELLA AVENUE, ORANGE, ORANGE COUNTY

State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) Resolution No. 2012-0062 requires
that State Water Board staff review a lead agency’s decision when the lead agency has denied a
request by a responsible party for an underground storage tank (UST) case closure pursuant to
the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy (Policy).

The subject case has the following identification numbers:

e State Water Board, GeoTracker No. T0605910783
e Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board (Santa Ana Water Board), Case No. N/A
e Orange County Health Care Agency, Case No. 04UT028

State Water Board staff reviewed the closure request dated March 27, 2015 and the response from
the Orange County Health Care Agency. After careful consideration of the GeoTracker record,
State Water Board staff agrees with the Orange County Health Care Agency staff determination
that all of the Policy criteria have not been met. Based on information in the above-referenced
GeoTracker record, State Water Board staff finds that the subject case does not meet the following
Policy criteria:

¢ General Criterion f. — Secondary source has been removed to the extent practicable.
The soil vapor system appears to have been effective at removing mass from the site. However,
there are no post remedial soil analytical results in the case record and staff was unable to
determine if continued remediation is warranted.
Contaminants remaining at the subject site continue to pose a potential threat to human health,

safety, and the environment. Criteria for low-threat UST case closure have not been met at this
time, therefore closure of the UST case is not appropriate.
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Mr. Daryl Pressler -2-

If you have any questions, please contact George Lockwood at (916) 341-5752 or
George.Lockwood@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

g A )
Vot oo [t
Victoria A. Whitney, Deputy Diregtor
Division of Water Quality {

cc: [Via email only]

Mr. Kurt Berchtold , Interim Executive Officer
Santa Ana Water Board
(Kurt.Berchtold@waterboards.ca.gov)

Mr. Michael Adackapara
Santa Ana Water Board
(Michael.Adackapara@waterboards.ca.gov)

Mr. Ken Williams
Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board
(Ken.Williams@waterboards.ca.gov)

Mr. David Rice
Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board
(David.Rice@waterboards.ca.gov)

Ms. Denise Fennessy
Orange County Health Care Agency
(dfennessy@ochca.com)

Mr. Anthony Martinez
Orange County Health Care Agency
(amartinez@ochca.com)

Ms. Geniece Higgins
Orange County Health Care Agency
(ghiggins@ochca.com)

Ms. Shyamala Kalyanasundaram
Orange County Health Care Agency
(ssundaram@ochca.com)

Ms. Amy Mora
Leidos Engineering, LLC
(amy.r.mora@leidos.com)
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